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McMILLIN, CJ, FOR THE COURT:

1. NovdlaBuck and Melda Robinson, two long-time employees of the Lowndes County School Didrict
have apped ed the decision of the Chancery Court of Lowndes County affirming the Lowndes County
Board of Education’s decision not to renew their employment contracts for the school year 1996 to 1997.
They raise anumber of issues on apped, including a claim that the decision of the Board offered for
nonrenewal has been effectively disproved, thereby making the Board's decision arbitrary and capricious as
not being based on substantid evidence. We find this issue to have merit and reverse and remand for further
proceedings congstent with this opinion. The result of our decision isto render the remaining issues raised in

the appeal moot.



Facts

2. Buck and Robinson were both employed as teachers at West Lowndes Elementary School. In October
1995, Buck was in charge of administering a standardized test known asthe lowa Test of Basic Skillsto
her fourth grade class. Robinson served as Buck's classroom proctor during the administration of the test.

113. In March 1996, the school system received aletter from the Mississppi Department of Education
regarding possible irregularities in the test answers provided by the studentsin Buck's class. The |etter
asked the school system to respond to the following finding:

Results from the Performance Assessment in grade four (4) at West Lowndes Elementary School in
Buck's classroom reved that many identical answers for thirteen (13) items were provided by the
entire dass. Thisindicates possible copying of answers or possible coaching or interference with
responses.

4. The school system's response to the Department of Education included affidavits from Buck and
Robinson denying any improper activity in the administration of the tests. By subsequent letter dated March
29, 1996, the Department notified the school system that, based on the available information including a
review of the school system's response, the Department had concluded that the school system had "failed to
comply with testing regulations established to maintain the integrity of datain the Missssppi Assessment
System.” Specificdly, the Department found that the school system had violated Department policy against
"[c]oaching students during testing or dtering or interfering with their responsesin any way." The letter,
though not entirely clear, seemsto say that the finding of improper coaching was based entirely on "[€]
vidence that individud students have smilar or identica patterns of responses on their tets.”

5. Three days after the date of the second correspondence, the Board met to consider renewal of teaching
contracts for the coming year. Though both Buck and Robinson had been recommended for renewal by the
superintendent, the Board, by a vote of four to one, decided not to renew the contracts of these two
teachers.

16. Both Buck and Robinson received the statutory notice of non-renewal and both requested a hearing on
the issue as permitted by law. Asrequired by the statute, the Board, in advance of the hearing, furnished
Buck and Robinson, in writing, the reasons why they were not being offered renewa contracts. The letter,
addressed to the attorney representing both teachers, stated two reasons for nonrenewal, which we quote
verbatim:

1. Testing irregularities brought to the Didtrict's attention by the Mississppi Department of Education
on March 5, 1996; and confirmed on March 29, 1996, wherein said teachers assisted, coached,
and interfered with responses and answer's on the ITBS tests in October, 1995 at West Lowndes
Elementary Schooal; specificaly Novela Buck's fourth grade class. (Emphasis supplied).

2. Violation of Missssppi Code Section 37-16-4 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended.

117. At the hearing, Buck and Robinson relied on their previoudy-filed affidavits denying any such improper
assistance or coaching of the students. The Board introduced the correspondence from the Department of
Education and appeared to rely primarily on tesimony from Billy Holley, an investigetor from the Didrict
Attorney's office who had been assigned to investigate the matter of the testing irregularities. His tesimony
at the hearing conssted principaly of recounting that he had interviewed a substantia number of the



students in the class and some had reported to him activities that would gppear to condtitute improper
assistance to the students. However, none of the students were caled as witnesses.

118. The actud testing materials were not available at the hearing because the proprietor of the tests had
obtained a protective order from the Hinds County Chancery Court adjudicating the testing materials,
including the students answers, to be exempt from disclosure under the Public Records Act as being
proprietary in nature and containing trade secrets of the private company that devised the tests.

19. After the hearing had been finally adjourned, it gppears that someone associated with either the Didtrict
Attorney's office or the school system became concerned regarding the state of the evidence in support of
the decision to nonrenew these two teachers. As aresult, an effort was made, without notice to counsel for
the teachers, to obtain some relief from the Hinds County protective order. As aresult of those efforts, a
subsequent order was entered by the Hinds County chancellor that permitted the Didtrict Attorney's office
to have access to the testing materials under certain limitations, which included signing a confidentiaity
agreement and agreeing not to obtain photocopies of the documents. Pursuant to this order, Investigator
Holley performed an ex parte visud ingpection of the test materia, including the students answer sheets.

110. The order permitting this limited right of ingpection to the Didtrict Attorney's office was entered on June
26, 1996. On July 1, 1996, the Board filed a motion to reopen the hearing to permit Investigator Holley to
testify "as to the test booklets and test results he reviewed, and give his persona observation of same.”
Over strenuous objection from Buck and Robinson, the hearing officer reopened the hearing and Holley
was permitted to testify concerning what he observed in the course of hisingpection of these test
documents. His testimony consisted entirely of arecitation that he had looked at the test answerslisted in
previous correspondence from the Department of Educeation. He then made certain observations concerning
the answersin the field of "language arts" which we quote verbatim:

They were dl amogt identica. | mean, the tests, the wording of the answers were the same. The same
words were misspdled. On some of the, it has referencein hereto, | note, it is so obvious that there
were two pages in the back of the, on their blank pages where they were suppose to answer a
problem or give a statement asto what it was. It was one question. They wrote one answer on one
page and then they turned the page over and wrote the other answer on the other one. Now, the ones
that didn't do that were erased and either the answer changed or it was then placed on the back.

111. After that answer, Holley was asked, "What, if any, impresson did you draw after you reviewed al 12
or 13 of the questions from the children's test booklets . . . ?* His response was, "They had been coached
or told the answers." At that point, the Board's attorney concluded his examination of Holley, and, after a
brief cross-examination the reopened hearing was finaly concluded.

112. The Board declined to dter its previous decision on nonrenewa a the conclusion of the hearing and,
as we have observed, the teachers apped to the chancery court was unsuccessful. The matter has now
reached this Court.

I.
Discussion

113. This case is governed by the provisions of the Mississppi Code known collectively as "the School
Employment Procedures Law of 1977," codified as sections 37-9-101 through 37-9-113 of the Code. For



purposes of clarity wewill, on occasion, refer to this enactment as "the Law.” The Law, on itsface,
presents some difficulty in determining what protections are afforded a teacher who is not offered arenewd
contract for the coming school year. Although teachers are employed under contracts that run for only one
school year, the Law provides some measure of protection to teachers. It requires those teachers whose
contracts are not to be renewed to receive notification of nonrenewal no later than April 8 preceding the
beginning of the school year. Miss. Code Ann. § 37-9-105(c) (Supp. 1998). The purpose of this
natification isto permit such teachers ample time to pursue other employment opportunities and the law is
clear that, if the employing school system fallsto give timely notice, the affected teacher's contract is
deemed to have been automaticaly renewed. Noxubee County Sch. Bd. v. Cannon, 485 So. 2d 302,
304 (Miss. 1986).

124. The Law affords further protections beyond smple notice, however. A teacher who is notified of
nonrenewa is entitled, on proper demand, to receive written notice of the reasons for nonrenewd aong
with asummary of the factual basis supporting the reasons. Miss. Code Ann. § 37-9-109(a) (Rev. 1996).
The teacher may aso demand a hearing at which the teacher may "present matters relevant to the reasons
given for the nonreemployment decision .. . . ." Miss. Code Ann. 8 37-9-109(b) (Rev. 1996). The Law
permits a teacher who is unhappy with the result of the hearing process to obtain judicia review of the
decision. Miss. Code Ann. § 37-9-113 (Rev. 1996).

115. It isin determining the purpose of this hearing before the Board and any resulting apped that difficulties
of analyds begin to arise. The Legidature declared its intent in the opening section of the Law. That passage
included a satement that the Law was not intended "to establish a system of tenure or require that al
decisions of nonreemployment be based upon cause. . . ." Miss. Code Ann. § 37-9-101 (Rev. 1996).
Early decisons focused on this aspect of the Law and used language that invoked considerations of the
employment-at-will doctrine. In Tanner v. Hazlehurst Municipal Separate School District, the
Mississppi Supreme Court considered a case of nonrenewa of ateacher and discussed, with apparent
gpprovd, a United States Supreme Court case that had "noted that a nontenured teacher could be
dismissed by a school board for no reason whatever . . . ." Tanner v. Hazlehurst Mun. Separate Sch.
Dist., 427 So. 2d 977, 978 (Miss. 1983) (quoting Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274
(1977). In another nonrenewad case decided that same year, the Mississippi Supreme Court quoted with
gpparent approva from a decison of the United States Didtrict Court for the Northern Digtrict of
Missssppi asfollows

In Mississippi, state law does not provide for a system of job tenure for public school teachers
[citations omitted]. The defendants [Board of Education] had the lawful right not to rehire the plaintiff
for any reason, or for no reason at dl, upon expiration of the contract, o long as her congtitutional
rights were not violated.

Jackson v. Hazlehurst Mun. Separate Sch. Dist., 427 So. 2d 134, 136 (Miss. 1983) (quoting
McCormick v. Attala County Bd. of Educ., 407 F. Supp 586 (N.D. Miss. 1976).

116. We note that the McCormick case was decided prior to the enactment of the School Employment
Procedures Law and the Jackson case was not decided until 1983, well after the Law's adoption. Thisfact
makes the supreme court's reliance on the quoted language of McCormick somewhat troubling snce the
Law now does, without doubt, require a school board to have an articulable reason for nonrenewd. Miss.
Code Ann. 8§ 37-9-109 (Rev. 1996). Later supreme court cases have used the phrase "demonstrable



reason” in describing the basis for the Board's decison not to rehire. Burks v. Amite County Sch. Dist.,
708 So. 2d 1366 (114) (Miss. 1998); Harris v. Canton Separate Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ., 655 So. 2d
898, 904 (Miss. 1995).

1117. Baanced againgt the requirement that there be some demonstrable reason for nonrenewal, however, is
the previoudy-quoted legidative intent that nonrenewa decisions need not necessarily be based "upon
cause" Miss. Code Ann. 8 37-9-101 (Rev. 1996). A number of cases dedl with questions of whether the
reason offered by the school board was merely a pretext for an adverse employment action based upon the
teacher's exercise of some protected right. In Tanner, for example, the Board's Stated reason was that
declining student enrollment had prompted the need for areduction in force, but Tanner claimed thet the
real reason for nonrenewa was because she had joined a teacher's union. Tanner, 427 So. 2d at 977-78.
The court found that Tanner had failed to show any connection between her union membership and the
nonrenewa decison. Id. a 979. In concluding, the Tanner Court noted the provision of the Law
concerning the absence of anecessity for "cause” in anonrenewa decison and sad, "In other words, so
long as the nonreemployment decision is not based upon an improper reason, the school board does not
have to judtify its decison for nonreemployment.” Id. at 980. Asin the Jackson case, the supreme court
once again cited McCormick v Attala County Board of Education, caling it a"correct interpretation of
Mississippi's nonreemployment of teachers statute.” 1d.

1118. Other cases have suggested that the principa purpose of the hearing processis limited to providing a
forum for the teacher to clear her name. Calhoun County Bd. of Educ. v. Hamblin, 360 So. 2d 1236,
1239-40 (Miss. 1978); See also Housley v. North Panola Consol. Sch. Dist., 656 F. Supp. 1087, 1092
(N.D. Miss. 1987). In the Calhoun County Board of Education case, the supreme court considered a
nonrenewa where the stated reason was alack of communication between Hamblin, in his capacity as
schoal principd, and his gaff and the community in generd. Calhoun County Bd. of Educ., 360 So. 2d at
1238. The Board, after a hearing, voted not to renew the principa’s contract for that reason. On appedl, the
chancdllor determined that there was no substantia evidence presented to establish the basis for
nonrenewd. 1d. However, the supreme court reversed the chancellor, on the basis that there had been
credible evidence presented of Hamblin's dleged inability to relate to his saff and the community, so thet the
determination was "supported by fact.” I1d. at 1240. Before reaching that conclusion, the court said the
falowing:

We hold that, under the pertinent statutes applicable here, appellee had a platform in which to defend
his good name, reputation, honor or integrity. In summary, the intent of the Legidature wasto grant a
teacher the limited right to notice and an opportunity to be heard by the School Board, e.g., to present
the employee's position, but not to place restrictions on what decision the School Board might
make.

Consdering requirements of the statute, we conclude that they express an intent to, and do, create
something less than a tenured Situation.

Id.

1129. In the case of Mississippi Employment Security Commission v. Philadel phia Municipal Separate
School District, 437 So. 2d 388 (Miss. 1983), the supreme court considered a nonrenewed teacher's
clam for unemployment benefits. At a previous nonrenewa hearing, the school board had made findings
concerning the reason for nonrenewd that, if true, would amount to disqudifying conduct under



unemployment laws, and the issue was whether the teacher was collaterally estopped when gppearing
before the MESC to dispute the reasons for nonrenewa determined by the school board. 1d. at 395. The
supreme court found that the school board's findings were not conclusive on the question because they
were not essential to Board's decision not to renew. 1d. a 396. The court went on to say asfollows:

Under our law, the school administration may refuse to rehire a teacher for good reason, for bad
reason, or for no reason at al. The adminigtration smply may not base its decision not to rehire upon
legdly impermissible consderations. [citation omitted]. Absent aviolation of some vested substantive
or procedura right, anon-rehire decision is beyond judicid review.

Id. at 397.

1120. We find these cases troubling when considering what relief, if any, ateacher may recaiveif sheisable
to disprove the reasons given for her nonrenewa. They seem to suggest thet ajudicid inquiry into whether
there were facts to support the nonrenewa decison is essentialy superfluous since the reviewing court is
without authority to dter the Board's finad decison no matter how the answer turns out. If a nonrenewa
decison is unassailable on apped except in those ingtances where the articul ated reasons are found to serve
as cover for some conditutionaly impermissible reason, then, in the absence of such an dlegation by the
disgruntled teacher, there seems no real purpose for an apped - or, at least, a substantialy diminished
purpose since the appdlate court could make findings vindicating the teacher but would remain powerless
to grant relief except perhaps a pronouncement purporting to restore the teacher's "good name, reputation,
honor, or integrity."

121. One Missssppi Supreme Court case speaking to the limited purposes of the hearing process relies on
the United States Supreme Court decision of Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972). Calhoun
County Bd. of Educ., 360 So. 2d at 1239-40. Roth dedt with a nontenured university teaching assstant
who was not renewed after hisinitia one-year term. The employing university's rules provided only that a
nontenured assstant such as Roth need only be informed of the nonretention decison by February 1 of the
applicable year. The rules went on to provide that "'no reason for non-retention need be given. No review
or gpped is provided in such case." Roth, 408 U.S. a 567. Roth clamed a congtitutiona due process
violaion in the university's failure to inform him of the reason for the decison and an opportunity for hearing.
Id. at 568-69. The Supreme Court found this claim to be without merit, andyzing Roth's Fourteenth
Amendment claim from both a liberty stlandpoint and a property interest standpoint. It held that there was
no deprivation of liberty snce the falure to rehire left Roth free to pursue other smilar employment. Id. at
575. The Court further held that, while Roth may have had "an abstract concern in being rehired,” he did
not have a property interest in a contract renewa because, based on the terms of his agreement, he did not
have "alegitimate clam of entitlement to [a contract renewd].” Id. a 577. It was only in the course of
andyzing whether Roth had a congtitutiondly-protected liberty interest in a contract renewd that the Court
discussed a hypothetical Stuation where a hearing might be required. The Court said that, in the case where
the stated basis for nonrenewa "might serioudy damage [Roth's] standing and associationsin his
community,” a hearing could be required because of the decison's potentia adverse impact on Roth's future
ability to obtain amilar employment. 1d. at 573. A footnote appended to that discussion mused that a
hearing could be required on those facts, but went on to say that the purpose of such a hearing would be "to
provide the person an opportunity to clear hisname." 1d. n.12.

122. There are evident problemsin applying the rationale in Roth to teacher nonrenewa cases under



Mississppi law. Principa among them is the proposition that the School Employment Procedures Law
makes mandatory by statutory pronouncement the two critica things that Roth unsuccessfully argued should
have been afforded him under general condtitutional consderations, i.e., notice of the reason for nonrenewal
and an opportunity for a due process hearing on the stated reasons. It is, therefore, difficult to see what
further light Roth can shed on the matter of the proper interpretation of the School Employment Procedures
Law.

1123. 1t would appear that the statute itsalf, rather than largely ingpplicable congtitutiona pronouncements,
ought to serve as the primary source for determining the answers to three critica questions: (a) what rights
Buck and Robinson had under the School Employment Procedures Law, (b) whether those rights were
violated by the manner in which their nonrenewa proceedings were handled by the school board, and () if
S0, what remedly is available to Buck and Robinson.

124. Thefirgt step in understanding what we perceive those rights to be is to make an observation regarding
two words that, at firgt blush, gppear interchangeable but which we conclude have largely different meanings
in the context of their appearance in the School Employment Procedures Law. The two words are "cause’
and "reason.” When those words are understood not to be interchangeable when interpreting this law, much
of what would otherwise gppear to be in hopeless conflict in the various sections becomes more
undergtandable. Initidly, the Law provides that decisons regarding nonrenewa need not "be based upon
cause." Miss.Code Ann. § 37-9-101 (Rev. 1996). Nevertheless, the Law provides the nonrenewed
teacher the right to demand "[w]ritten notice of the reasons for nonreemployment.” Miss. Code Ann. § 37-
9-109(a) (Rev. 1996). Then, the teacher may demand a hearing at which the employee may "present
matters reevant to the reasons given for the nonreemployment decison . . . ." Miss. Code Ann. 8 37-9-
109(b) (Rev. 1996). Findly, the Law provides that, on gpped, the proper court can adjudicate that the
school system's action was "unlawful™ if the court determines that decision was "[n]ot supported by any
substantia evidence," or was "[d]rbitrary or capricious.” Miss. Code Ann. 8 37-9-113(3)(a)-(b) (Rev.
1996).

125. There amply is no logical way to square this involved statutory procedure that dedls a every step with
vindicating ateacher's right to know the reasons for nonrenewa with the notion that a school board can
decline to renew ateacher for "no reason at al.” This Court concludes that, for purposes of our andysisin
this case, the Law as enacted draws a distinction between () judicia review to assess whether the basis for
nonrenewa rose to the level of "cause' and (b) the more limited concept of judicia review to assess
whether the "reason” offered for nonrenewd actudly existed in fact. The first propostion involvesamore in-
depth inquiry that begins with whether the facts supporting the stated basis for nonrenewa can be shown
and ends with whether, if the facts are shown to exit, the basis can reasonably be said to condtitute a
matter of sufficient gravity to deny reemployment to an otherwise deserving teacher. The School
Employment Procedures Law does not appear to grant areviewing court such a broad mandate. See Miss.
Code Ann. § 37-9-101 (Rev. 1996). The second, and more limited, inquiry begins and ends with the
question of whether facts exist to substantiate the reason offered by the school system, and does not permit
afurther investigation into the wisdom or fundamenta fairness of denying a teacher reemployment for the
reason offered. That limited inquiry is certainly permitted to the Court under § 37-9-113(3).

1126. If, upon a hearing on the matter of nonrenewa, the teacher is able to clearly establish that the reason
offered by the school system is untrue, then it would seem, in the normal course of events, the school board
would be led to reconsider the teacher's continued service in a different, and more favorable, light. In those



cases where, for whatever reason, the Board obstinately persstsin a personnel decision based on areason
that no longer exigs by any fair andyss, the Law seems to permit narrow judicid review to determine
whether the Board's decision was "not supported by any substantial evidence.” Miss. Code Ann. § 37-9-
113(3)(a) (Rev. 1996). In the event the court so determines, the Statute declares the Board's action
"unlawful,” and it would gppear illogica to suggest that a teacher who has been subjected to unlawful
trestment in the matter of her employment would be without remedy beyond ajudicid fiat intended to
restore the teacher's good name and reputation. Thus, in those limited circumstances, it is the view of this
Court that areviewing court may properly grant ateacher relief extending beyond a mere attempt to restore
her reputation. Providing such relief on that basis would not improperly creste a system of tenurein
contravention of the Law and would not run afoul of the stated legidative intent that nonrenewd decisons
need not be "for cause.”

127. 1t is on that basis that we proceed to consider the treatment of Buck and Robinson at the hands of the
Lowndes County School Board. However, as an additiona prelude to such consideration, we must
consder the impact of a procedura matter that involves the dlocation of the burden of proof in teacher
nonrenewa hearings.

1128. In cases where a currently-employed teacher is being terminated prior to expiration of an existing
contract, the Law requires that the termination be for good cause shown and places the burden on the
school system to demonstrate the existence of facts to support the cause for termination. Harris, 655 So.
2d a 902. However, the matter is treated substantialy differently in the case of a proposed nonrenewd. In
matters of nonrenewd, the school board is required only to demondtrate, in advance of the hearing, thet a
"demongtrable reason” exigts for the decision not to renew. Calhoun County Bd. of Educ., 360 So. 2d at
1240. That places the burden on the teacher to "prove affirmatively and conclusively that the reasons relied
upon by the School Board have no basisin fact." Id.

129. We turn now from these general consderations to the particular facts of this case. The Board, based
on nothing except written communications for the Department of Education aerting the Board to "possible
copying of answers or possible coaching or interference with responses’ in Buck's class, determined that
Buck and Robinson would not be renewed for the next school year. When cadled upon to articulate the
reason for nonrenewal of these two teachers, the school board elected not to rely smply on this awareness
of "possible copying” or "possible coaching or interference with responses” as the reason for nonrenewing
these teachers. Instead, the Board elected to affirmatively charge that Buck and Robinson "assisted,
coached, and interfered with responses and answers' of the student test-takers in Buck's room. Asa
second reason, the Board accused Buck and Robinson with crimind violations of Section 37-16-4 of the
Mississppi Code, which, among other things, makesiit a crimind offense to [ c]oach examinees during
testing or dter or interfere with examinees responsesin any way" during the adminigtration of mandatory
uniform tests required by the Department of Education. Miss. Code Ann. § 37-16-4 (Rev. 1996). This
Separate reason does not appear to be based on a different set of facts. Rather, it seemsto be merely an
attempt to heighten the seriousness of these teachers aleged activities set out in the first reason.

1130. For purposes of our andysis, we will assume that the communications from the Department of
Education, combined with the Board's knowledge of which teachers had generd supervisory authority over
testing in Buck's room, was sufficient to congtitute a " demonstrable reason™ not to renew Buck's and
Robinson's contract. Therefore, the burden of proof fell to Buck and Robinson to prove affirmatively and
conclusively that the reasons given by the school board had no basisin fact. In other words, these teachers



were charged with conclusively proving that they did not improperly coach their students or otherwise dter
or interfere with the students test responses.

131. In order to meet that burden, both Buck and Robinson relied upon the affidavits they had earlier given
to the Department of Education and which were aso introduced into the record at the nonrenewd hearing.
In those affidavits, both teachers denied that they provided any improper coaching or assistance to their
students during the adminitration of the test. Such affidavits are specificaly contemplated as an acceptable
form of evidence at hearings of this nature. Miss. Code Ann. 8 37-9-111(2) (Rev. 1996).

132. This Court is satisfied that these affidavits were sufficient, in themsalves, to meet these teachers
threshold burden of demongtrating the untruth of the school board's stated reasons. Though the burden of
proof did not then shift to the school board to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Buck and
Robinson did, in fact, improperly asss their sudents, these affidavits were sufficient to shift the burden of
going forward to the school board to show that there was some factua basis for the alegations of
wrongdoing relied upon to deny these teachers reemployment.

133. We mugt, therefore, determine whether the school board was able to present substantial evidence to
counter Buck's and Robinson's sworn denid of improper activity. If there is such substantia credible
evidence in the record, then our obligation would be to affirm the action of the school board, sinceit is well-
settled that an gppellate court's duties in these Stuations does not extend to are-weighing of the evidence to
determine where we might think the preponderance would lie. Harris, 655 So. 2d at 903; Board of
Trustees of the Hattiesburg Mun. Separate Sch. Dist. v. Gates, 461 So. 2d 730, 736 (Miss. 1984). We
receive some preliminary guidance from the statute itsalf in determining this question, when we are ingructed
that hearsay evidence may be admitted at the hearing, but, "if admitted, shal not be the sole basis for the
determination of facts by theboard . . . ." Miss. Code Ann. § 37-9-111(5) (Rev. 1996).

1134. At the outset, we determine that the communications from the Department of Education, containing
only generd descriptive satements regarding the test results and stating what conclusions the Department
drew from its review of those results do not, standing aone, congtitute credible evidence that Buck and
Robinson improperly asssted their sudents during the administration of the tests. These letters may well
have formed the basis for suspicions of such improper activity and properly suggested the need for further
investigation to seek to determine exactly what did transpire. However, thet is certainly a different
proposition from saying that these letters Sating that, in some unspecified instances, certain test answers
from different students were essentidly identica was enough to permit a reasonable inference that Buck and
Rohinson were actively engaged in improperly coaching and assisting the sudentsin their charge. There
amply isinsufficient information in the Department's letters to permit such an inference. Therefore, we must
look elsewhere for substantial evidence of these teachers improper activities.

1135. The only other red evidence put on at the hearing prior to itsinitid adjournment was Investigator
Holley's tesimony rdlaing to hisinterviews with the children who were in the room during the testing.

Holley was permitted to relate certain things that some of these students purportedly told him regarding
answers being written on the board and about an unspecified teacher assgting a student in using the
dictionary. The sdlf-evident problem in placing reliance on this tesimony isthet it was dl hearsay of the
purest form, and the statute specificaly forbids a decision based solely on hearsay evidence. Miss. Code
Ann. 8 37-9-111(5) (Rev. 1996). It is entirdly unclear from the record as to why, if the evidence from these
children of improper conduct by Buck and Robinson was so compelling, the Board did not call some



number of them as witnesses or obtain their testimony by way of deposition. Certainly, it may have been
unpleasant and distagteful to directly involve the affected children in the hearing. Nonethdess, it is often the
case that ayoung child is the sole source of evidence needed in afact-finding inquiry and it is not
uncommon for young children to gppear as witnesses in such proceedings. That the Board would prefer not
to directly enmesh these children in the hearing may be understandable, but it does nothing to increase the
evidentiary worth of a hearsay report of what the children might be expected to say were they to be caled
as witnesses.

1136. Upon the reopening of the hearing, Investigator Holley was permitted to make certain observations
regarding conclusions he drew when he was permitted to make an inspection of the testing materid. This
ingpection was gpparently arranged after the evidentiary portion of the hearing had been initidly closed. It
was undertaken without any notification to counsd for the teachers. In fact, these teachers, as of yet, have
not been offered the opportunity to ingpect or examine this very critical documentary evidence on which the
school board's case rests. This Court has no sympathy for the notion that an investigator working principally
in the service of aschool didtrict may be permitted to view crucid evidence not available to the nonrenewed
teachers and then testify as to what he claimed to have observed and what conclusions he was able to draw
from his ex parte view of the evidence. In the firgt place, such testimony is of so little probative worth asto
be essentidly meaningless in the context of a hearing intended to be alegitimate inquiry into the factud basis
for reasons behind a nonrenewd decision. In the second place, even if such testimony were seen as having
some limited probative vaue, the procedure by which it was obtained and presented, without question, runs
directly afoul of the provison of Section 37-9-109(c) requiring that the nonrenewed teachers "[r]eceive a
fair and impartid hearing . . . ." Miss. Code Ann. 8§ 37-9-109(c) (Rev. 1996). It is fundamentally unfair to
permit one Sde in a dispute to view documentary evidence going to the very heart of the dispute and, in the
absence of the documents themselves, offer evidence as to what the documents purportedly showed. We
do not conclude that a different result is gppropriate in this case merely because the testing material was
subject to aHinds County protective order againgt disclosure. It is, in fact, not even clear that the Hinds
County order, entered for the sole purpose of preventing disclosure of the testing materia pursuant to a
request under this State's open records law, could have prevailed in the face of a subpoenaissued for the
documents under Section 37-9-111(7) to be enforced by the Lowndes County Chancery Court. Whether
adocument held by a public body containing private trade secrets can be obtained by anyone making the
appropriate request under the open records law is a substantidly different question from whether those
same documents may properly be made the subject of alawful subpoena However, in dl events, thereis
no disputing the fact that the records themsdlves, relied on by the school board to prove improper conduct
by Buck and Robinson, were not offered into evidence. We find Investigator Holley's subjective
impressions of what this evidence would have shown had it been produced to have essentidly no probative
vaue

1137. We, therefore, conclude that the decision of the school board to nonrenew Buck and Robinson for the
1996 to 1997 school year to be unlawful under the statute because the reasons articulated by the Board for
the decison were not supported by substantia evidence.

1138. The sole question, therefore, before the Court is what remedy will gpply for this unlawful action by the
Board. When ateacher is not given timely notification of nonrenewal, the remedy, once the affected school
year has ended, has been held to be that the teacher is entitled to the sdlary she would have received less
any sums received in aternate employment by way of mitigation. Jones v. Benton County Bd. of Educ.,
389 So. 2d 1381, 1382-83 (Miss. 1980). When ateacher receives atimely notification but the reasons for



giving that notice are subsequently shown to have no basisin fact, it isnonsensical to say that this teacher
ought to be entitled to any lesser remedy.

1139. Therefore, this Court is of the opinion that the judgment of the Chancery Court of Lowndes County
must be reversed and this matter remanded to the Chancery Court of Lowndes County for the sole purpose
of permitting an evidentiary inquiry into the proper assessment of damages to be awarded to Buck and
Robinson, those damages to be caculated under the rule announced in Jones v. Benton County Board of
Education, 389 So. 2d 1381, 1382-83. Damages to be assessed in this proceeding are to be limited solely
to the school year 1996 to 1997.

140. THE JUDGMENT OF THE CHANCERY COURT OF LOWNDESCOUNTY IS
REVERSED AND REMANDED FOR FURTHER PROCEEDINGS CONSISTENT WITH
THE TERMSOF THISOPINION. COSTSOF THISAPPEAL ARE ASSESSED TO THE
APPELLEE.

KING AND SOUTHWICK, P.JJ., COLEMAN, DIAZ, IRVING, LEE, AND PAYNE, JJ.,
CONCUR. BRIDGES, J., DISSENTSWITHOUT WRITTEN OPINION. THOMAS, J., NOT
PARTICIPATING.



